

70968-2

70968-2

NO. 70968-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

R.D.M.,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

425-388-3333
12/15/2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. NO ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT EXCLUDED TESTIMONY FROM A PROPOSED DEFENSE EXPERT WITNESS..... 4

 1. Standard For Admission Of Expert Testimony. 6

 2. The Findings Of Fact Regarding The Expert Were Supported By Substantial Evidence. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Concluded The Witness' Proposed Testimony Was Not Helpful To The Trier Of Fact..... 7

 a. The Expert Did Not Possess The Qualifications Necessary To Render An Opinion About The Quality Of The Child Interview 12

 b. The Trial Court Had A Tenable Basis On Which To Conclude The Expert's Testimony Was Offered For An Improper Purpose .. 16

 B. EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT AMOUNTED TO IMPEACHMENT ON A COLLATERAL MATTER WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF DISCRETION. 20

 C. THE CUMULATIVE ERROR DOCTRINE DOES NOT WARRANT A NEW TRIAL WHEN NO ERROR OCCURRED. R.D.M. WAS NOT DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CHARGES AS A RESULT OF EVIDENTIARY RULINGS. 25

 1. Where It Was Not Error To Exclude Evidence The Cumulative Error Doctrine Will Not Justify Granting A New Trial. 25

 2. The Trial Court's Evidentiary Rulings Did Not Deprive R.D.M. Of His Constitutional Right To Present A Defense. 26

IV. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Dependency of A.E.P.</u> , 135 Wn.2d 208, 956 P.2d 297 (1998)	27
<u>In re Detention of A.S.</u> , 138 Wn.2d 898, 982 P.2d 1156 (1999)	12
<u>In re McGary</u> , 175 Wn. App. 328, 306 P.3d 1005, <u>review denied</u> , 178 Wn.2d 1020 (2013).....	7
<u>Kennewick v. Day</u> , 142 Wn.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000).....	26
<u>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central National Insurance Company of Omaha</u> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	13, 30
<u>State v. Black</u> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	16
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 80 Wn. App. 116, 906 P.2d 999 (1995).....	17
<u>State v. Carr</u> , 13 Wn. App. 704, 537 P.2d 844 (1975).....	23
<u>State v. Cheatam</u> , 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....	7
<u>State v. Demery</u> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 278 (2001).....	16
<u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	25
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	8
<u>State v. Hodges</u> , 118 Wn. App. 668, 77 P.3d 375 (2003), <u>review denied</u> , 151 Wn.2d 1031 (2004).....	25
<u>State v. Howard</u> , 127 Wn. App. 862, 113 P.3d 511 (2005), <u>review denied</u> , 156 Wn.2d 1014 (2006).....	19
<u>State v. Korum</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	19
<u>State v. McPherson</u> , 111 Wn. App. 747, 46 P.3d 284 (2002)..	12, 13
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 73 Wn. App. 805, 871 P.2d 1086 (1994).....	8
<u>State v. Newbern</u> , 95 Wn. App. 277, 975 P.2d 1041, <u>review denied</u> , 138 Wn.2d 1018 (1999).....	23
<u>State v. Oswald</u> , 62 Wn.2d 118, 381 P.2d 617 (1963).....	23
<u>State v. Pavlik</u> , 165 Wn. App. 645, 268 P.3d 986 (2011), <u>review denied</u> , 174 Wn.2d 1009 (2012).....	20
<u>State v. Rafay</u> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012), <u>review denied</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1023, <u>cert denied</u> , 134 S.Ct. 170 (2013).7, 17, 26, 27	
<u>State v. Read</u> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002).....	19
<u>State v. Rosborough</u> , 62 Wn. App. 341, 814 P.2d 679, <u>review denied</u> , 118 Wn.2d 1003 (1991).....	23
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	25
<u>State v. Swagerty</u> , 60 Wn. App. 830, 810 P.2d 1 (1991).....	16
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 971 (2004).....	26
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 79 Wn. App. 21, 902 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	22

<u>State v. Willis</u> , 151 Wn.2d 255, 87 P.3d 164 (2004)	27
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 554 U.S. 922 (2008)	7, 13
<u>Stedman v. Cooper</u> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 765 (2012)	16

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Crane v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 683, 106 S.Ct. 2142, 90 L.Ed.2d 636 (1986)	27
<u>United State v. Scheffer</u> , 523, U.S. 303, 118 S.Ct. 1261, 140 L.E.2d 413 (1998)	27

OTHER CASES

<u>Barlow v. State</u> , 507 S.E.2d 416 (Ga. 1988)	30
--	----

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 43.101.224	9
RCW 9A.44.010(2)	24
RCW 9A.44.083	24

COURT RULES

ER 611	31
ER 702	6, 19
